
MARCH MILK PRODUCTION 
 
Kentucky milk production for March 2007 totaled 117 
million pounds, up 15 percent from last month but down 7 
percent from March 2006. Average number of milk cows, at 
94,000 head, was up 1 percent from last month but down 6 
percent from last year. Milk per cow averaged 1,240 
pounds, up 140 pounds from last month but down 20 
pounds from last year. 
 
Milk production in the 23 major States during March 
totaled 14.8 billion pounds, up 1.1 percent from March 

2006. February revised production, at 13.1 billion pounds, 
was up 0.6 percent from February 2006. The February 
revision represented a decrease of 31 million pounds or 0.2 
percent from last month’s preliminary production estimate. 
Production per cow in the 23 major States averaged 1,782 
pounds for March, 7 pounds above March 2006. The 
number of milk cows on farms in the 23 major States was 
8.28 million head, 58,000 head more than March 2006, and 
5,000 head more than February 2007. 

 
MILK COWS & MILK PRODUCTION FOR MARCH, SELECTED STATES 

 Milk Cows 1/ Milk Per Cow 2/ Production  2/ 2007 as % 
STATE 2006 2007 2006 2007 2006 2007 of 2006 
 Thousands Pounds Million Pounds Percent
CA 1,781 1,796 1,925 1,975  3,428   3,547 103
IL    104    103 1,720 1,655     179      170  95
IN    163    167 1,775 1,770     289      296 102
KY    100      94 1,260 1,240     126      117  93
MO    115    115 1,500 1,370     173      158  91
OH    273    275 1,560 1,540     426      424 100
VA    103    100 1,560 1,540     161      154  96
WI 1,241 1,246 1,620 1,640  2,010   2,043 102
23 State Total 8,224 8,282 1,775 1,782 14,599 14,760 101 
1/ Includes dry cows, excludes heifers not yet fresh.  2/ Excludes milk sucked by calves. 

 
U. S. DAIRY PRODUCTS, FEBRUARY 2007 

 
PRODUCT 

Feb. 
2006 

Jan. 
2007 1/ 

Feb. 
2007 

       Percent of  
 Feb. 06    Jan. 07 

 (000) Pounds Percent
BUTTER 136,953 151,030 134,242   98   89 
CHEESE  
American Types 2/ 304,376 343,095 302,133   99   88 
Mozzarella 242,804 279,383 256,945 106   92 
All Other Types 3/ 173,798 203,491 185,998 107   91 
Total  720,978 825,969 745,076 103   90 
 (000) Gallons Percent
FROZEN PRODUCTS      
Ice Cream (Hard)     62,916    64,840   64,615 103 100 
Frozen Yogurt (Total)       4,524      4,589     4,112   91   90 
MIX FOR FROZEN PRODUCTS  
Ice Cream Mix     34,928    36,443   36,137 103   99 
Yogurt Mix       2,742      2,781     2,492   91   90 
1/ Revised. 2/ Includes Cheddar, Colby, Monterey, and Jack. 3/ Includes Swiss, Cream and all other types. Excludes cottage 
cheese. 
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Broiler-Type Chicks:  Number Hatched by Month, 19 Selected States 
and United States, 2006 

State Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul 
 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 

AL 
AR 
DE 
FL 
GA 
KY 
LA 
MD 
MS 
NC 
OK 
PA 
SC 
TX 
VA 
CA, MO, 
TN & WV 
 
19 Sts 1 
 
Oth Sts 2 
 
US 2006 
 
US 2005 
 
2006 as % 
  of 2005 

114,222 
108,429 
15,095 

4,964 
123,833 
25,549 
14,959 
32,498 
69,102 
68,670 
23,564 
13,942 
18,570 
56,760 
23,548 

 
70,124 

 
783,829 

 
20,972 

 
804,801 

 
797,572 

 
 

101 

104,695 
97,750 
13,072 

4,583 
112,868 
23,836 
13,750 
29,064 
61,738 
61,152 
21,689 
12,976 
16,977 
51,023 
21,089 

 
64,962 

 
711,224 

 
22,201 

 
733,425 

 
732,058 

 
 

100 

117,446 
106,842 
14,388 

5,052 
126,415 
25,223 
15,236 
31,883 
68,568 
70,944 
23,915 
14,202 
19,578 
56,907 
23,997 

 
74,390 

 
794,986 

 
22,856 

 
817,842 

 
816,572 

 
 

100 

113,390 
101,148 
13,193 

4,897 
122,591 
25,657 
14,583 
30,580 
66,936 
65,635 
22,805 
14,340 
18,264 
53,672 
23,616 

 
72,055 

 
763,362 

 
24,095 

 
787,457 

 
792,141 

 
 

99 

115,159 
104,065 
13,342 

5,113 
127,988 
26,878 
14,893 
31,778 
67,775 
69,596 
23,478 
14,604 
19,067 
55,246 
23,997 

 
73,583 

 
786,562 

 
25,575 

 
812,137 

 
823,956 

 
 

99 

113,606 
101,570 
13,729 

4,593 
124,153 
25,207 
14,185 
31,212 
65,537 
67,316 
21,629 
14,090 
18,967 
54,504 
23,341 

 
70,964 

 
764,603 

 
24,049 

 
788,652 

 
796,967 

 
 

99 

115,628 
101,842 
14,389 

5,007 
127,517 
25,954 
14,532 
32,462 
66,492 
67,743 
22,598 
14,600 
19,330 
54,444 
23,653 

 
72,529 

 
778,720 

 
22,817 

 
801,537 

 
808,402 

 
 

99 
 
 

State Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total 
 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 

AL 
AR 
DE 
FL 
GA 
KY 
LA 
MD 
MS 
NC 
OK 
PA 
SC 
TX 
VA 
CA, MO, 
TN & WV 
 
19 Sts 1 
 
Oth Sts 2 
 
US 2006 
 
US 2005 
 
2006 as % 
  of 2005 

117,638 
103,379 
14,902 

5,066 
127,237 
26,933 
14,562 
32,247 
67,615 
67,688 
22,952 
14,618 
19,492 
55,149 
23,668 

 
73,274 

 
786,420 

 
23,610 

 
810,030 

 
812,494 

 
 

100 

112,080 
100,112 
13,844 

4,899 
122,512 
25,719 
13,899 
30,636 
62,749 
64,205 
22,672 
13,158 
18,638 
53,491 
22,069 

 
69,773 

 
750,456 

 
21,802 

 
772,258 

 
771,050 

 
 

100 

112,065 
97,079 
14,077 

5,051 
123,370 
26,201 
14,253 
31,403 
62,867 
66,356 
23,452 
14,322 
19,426 
53,685 
22,665 

 
67,035 

 
753,307 

 
19,635 

 
772,942 

 
777,425 

 
 

99 

103,361 
92,598 
13,146 

4,883 
115,631 
23,870 
13,605 
30,085 
58,384 
64,781 
22,350 
12,986 
18,033 
48,215 
20,748 

 
65,174 

 
707,850 

 
22,096 

 
729,946 

 
748,554 

 
 

98 

112,745 
101,650 
14,428 

4,874 
127,168 
26,818 
13,837 
31,019 
64,813 
68,974 
23,635 
14,715 
19,514 
53,075 
22,997 

 
73,326 

 
773,588 

 
22,935 

 
796,523 

 
809,134 

 
 

98 

1,352,035 
1,216,464 

167,605 
58,982 

1,481,283 
307,845 
172,294 
374,867 
782,576 
803,060 
274,739 
168,553 
225,856 
646,171 
275,388 

 
847,189 

 
9,154,907 

 
272,643 

 
9,427,550 

 
9,486,325 

 
 

99 
    1/States in the weekly hatchery estimating program.  2/Not published separately to avoid disclosing individual operations. 

 



RED MEAT PRODUCTION 
 
Commercial red meat production for the United States totaled 4.01 billion pounds in March, down 2 percent from the 4.11 
billion pounds produced in March 2006. March 2006 contained 23 weekdays and 4 Saturdays. March 2007 contained 22 
weekdays and 5 Saturdays. Beef production, at 2.12 billion pounds, was 4 percent below the previous year. Cattle slaughter 
totaled 2.79 million head, down 2 percent from March 2006. The average live weight was down 10 pounds from the previous 
year, at 1,259 pounds. Pork production totaled 1.86 billion pounds, down 1 percent from the previous year. Hog kill totaled 9.20 
million head, down slightly from March 2006. The average live weight was down 1 pound from the previous year, at 270 
pounds. 
 

COMMERCIAL RED MEAT PRODUCTION: UNITED STATES & KENTUCKY 1/ 
  March 07 % of
Type  March February March March February 
 2006 2007 2007 2006 2007

                            Million Pounds Percent
Beef     2,203.7 1,952.8 2,117.9  96 108
Veal         12.7     12.2     13.5 107 111
Pork    1,877.5 1,636.2 1,860.9  99 114
Lamb & Mutton         18.3     14.4     19.6 107 136
Total U.S.     4,112.1 3,615.6 4,011.9  98 111
Total Kentucky          43.8   38.2     47.7 109 125
1/ Based on packers’ dressed weights and excludes farm slaughter.  

 
COMMERCIAL SLAUGHTER: KENTUCKY & U.S. MARCH 2006 & 2007 1/ 

 Number Slaughtered Total Live Weight Average Live Weight
Type 2006    2007 2006     2007 2006 2007 
 1,000 head 1,000 lbs. Pounds
Kentucky    
   Cattle 1.5 1.6      1,384   1,505   934     946  
   Hogs 214.2 234.3      57,393   61,991   268   265  
   Sheep & Lambs 0.8   0.8      104   104   130   133  
United States   
   Cattle 2,854.0 2,792.6      3,607,680   3,504,629   1,269   1,259  
   Hogs 9,235.8 9,203.2      2,504,377   2,485,226   271   270  
   Sheep & Lambs 249.8 278.6     36,178   39,013   145   140  
1/ Includes slaughter under Federal inspection and other Commercial slaughter, excludes farm slaughter. 

 
U.S. CATTLE ON FEED

 
Cattle and calves on feed for slaughter market in the 
United States for feedlots with capacity of 1,000 or more 
head totaled 11.6 million head on April 1, 2007. The 
inventory was 1 percent below April 1, 2006 but 7 percent 
above April 1, 2005. This is the second highest April 1 
inventory since the series began in 1996. The inventory 
included 7.43 million steers and steer calves, down 4 
percent from the previous year. This group accounted for 64 
percent of the total inventory. Heifers and heifer calves 
accounted for 4.14 million head, up 4 percent from 2006. 
 
Placements in feedlots during March totaled 1.97 million, 7 
percent above 2006 and 12 percent above 2005. Net 
placements were 1.89 million. During March, placements of 
cattle and calves weighing less than 600 pounds were 
350,000, 600-699 pounds were 375,000, 700-799 pounds 
were 640,000, and 800 pounds and greater were 600,000.  
 
Marketings of fed cattle during March totaled 1.85 million, 
down 6 percent from 2006 and 6 percent below 2005. 
Other disappearance totaled 72,000 during March, 20 
percent below 2006 but 6 percent above 2005. 



COLD STORAGE HIGHLIGHTS 
 
Frozen food stocks in refrigerated warehouses on March 31, 2007 were greater than year earlier levels for cheese and pork. 
 

All U S. Warehouse Stocks Mar 07 as % of 
 

Commodity 
Mar 31 
2006 

Feb 28 
2007 

Mar 31 
2007 

 Mar  
2006 

Feb 
2007 

Frozen Poultry 1,000 lbs Percent
  Chicken    869,367   620,074   594,415   68  96
  Turkey    377,747   312,737   352,054   93 113
  Ducks        7,923       4,773       5,661   71 119
  Total Frozen Poultry 1,255,037   937,584   952,130   76 102
Meat 
  Total Frozen Beef    436,157   457,254   432,571   99   95
Frozen Pork   
  Bellies      61,628     46,643     55,260   90 118
  Total Frozen Pork 1/    504,978   483,200   505,649 100 105
Total Meat 2/    959,752   961,727   959,800 100 100
1/ Includes picnics, hams, bellies, loins, ribs, trimmings, and other frozen pork. 2/ Includes frozen beef, pork, veal, lamb and 
mutton, other frozen meat, canned hams, and other canned meat. 

  
 

UNITED STATES EGG PRODUCTION & HATCH 
Type  Mar. 2006 Mar. 2007 Mar. 07 % of Mar. 06 

Egg Production 
     Eggs Produced (Million)    7,843    7,769    99 
     Average Layers (000) 350,470 346,437    99 
     Eggs Per 100 Layers     2,238    2,243  100 
Egg Type Hatchery   
     Eggs Set Apr. 1 (000)  35,672  39,493  111 
     Chicks Hatched (000)  38,805  40,537  104 
Broiler Type Hatchery   
     Eggs Set Apr. 1 (000) 660,060 666,950  101 
     Chicks Hatched (000) 817,842 810,732    99 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Internet Access: Data including this report are available free of charge on our Internet homepage located at http://www.nass.usda.gov/ky. Links to the Kentucky 
Department of Agriculture, the University of Kentucky Agricultural Weather Center and other web sites related to Kentucky Agriculture are also included. National & 
State reports and data are available on the USDA, National Agricultural Statistics Service homepage located at http://www.usda.gov/nass/ 
 

 


